World Journal of Agricultural Research, 2017, Vol. 5, No. 5, 279-283
Available online at http://pubs.sciepub.com/wjar/5/5/5
©Science and Education Publishing
DOI:10.12691/wjar-5-5-5
Evaluation of Stem Rust (Puccinia graminis f.sp tritici)
Seedling Resistance in Kenyan Bread Wheat
(Triticum aestivum L.) Mutant Lines
Emmaculate Akinyi Ogutu1,*, Miriam Karwitha Charimbu1, Peter Njoroge Njau2

Of the total 63 genotypes assessed, 37 were resistant to
TTKTK race while 61 were resistant to TTKSK races. In
general the infection type coding resistance was ranging
from (; - flecks) to (2+ (resistant) whereby the maximum
infection type mostly displayed was 2+ on the primary
leaves of the seedling. Thirty two genotypes were
susceptible, 28 had a maximum infection type of 3 and the
remaining four mostly the checks genotypes were noted
with score of 4 for TTKTK race. With respect to TTKSK
eight genotypes were susceptible, six genotypes had infection
type of 3 and two had infection type of 4 (Table 1). However,
some genotypes were noted having two combinations of
disease scores, NJBWII 200gry (641) had a combination
infection type (1, 2) to TTKTK race. Kwale 200gry(1777)
and Kwale 200gry(1875) had infection type (1+, 2) while
NJBWII 100gry(288), Duma 200gry(1099) and Duma
200gry(1124) had infection type (1+ 2) to TTKSK race
(Table 1). A high frequency (53.6% and 88.4%) of mutant
lines were resistance to the TTKTK and TTKSK races
respectively at seedling stage with low infection types
ranging from (flecks) to (2+). Additionally, frequency for
susceptibility was (46.38%) for TTKTK and (11.59%) for
TTKSK on the evaluated genotypes (Figure 1).
Table 1. Infection types of Bread wheat (Triticum aestivum) mutant lines exhibiting resistant and susceptible reaction to Puccinia graminis f. sp.
tritici races, TTKTK and TTKSK at the seedling stage
 Puccinia graminis f.sp tritici races
Genotypes TTKTK TTKSK
NJBWII Parent and the mutant lines
NJBWII PARENT 3 2+
NJBWII 100 GRY(50) 3 1+
NJBWII 100GRY(57) 3 2
NJBWII 100 GRY(140) 3 2+
NJBWII 100 GRY(288) 3 1+ 2
NJBWII 100 GRY(382) ; 1+
NJBWII 100GRY(404) 2 1+
NJBWII 100GRY(415) 3 ; , 1
NJBWII 200GRY(602) 2+ 1+
NJBWII 200GRY(608) 2+ 2
NJBWII 200 GRY(612) 3 1+
NJBWII 200 GRY(634) 2+ 1+
NJBWII 200 GRY(641) 1,2 1+
NJBWII 200 GRY(660) 2 2+
NJBWII 200 GRY(662) 2+ 1
NJBWII 400 GRY(675) 3 2+
NJBWII 400 GRY(776) 2 1+
NJBWII 400 GRY(798) 3 3
NJBWII 400 GRY(849) 2+ 2
NJBWII 400 GRY(908) 2+ 1+
NJBWII 400 GRY(915) 3 1
NJBWII 400 GRY(930) 3 1
281 World Journal of Agricultural Research
 Puccinia graminis f.sp tritici races
Genotypes TTKTK TTKSK
Duma parent and the mutant lines   DUMA PARENT 4 4
DUMA 100 GRY(987) ; 1+
DUMA 100 GRY(992) 1+ 1
DUMA 100 GRY(993) 3 2+
DUMA 100 GRY(995) 1 1+
DUMA 100 GRY(996) 2 3
DUMA 100 GRY(997) 3 2+
DUMA 100 GRY(1010) 3 2+
DUMA 200 GRY(1026) 3 2+
DUMA 200 GRY(1030) 2+ 1+
DUMA 200 GRY(1033) 2 1+
DUMA 200 GRY(1099) 3 1+ 2
DUMA 200 GRY(1103) 1+ 1+
DUMA 200 GRY(1124) ; 1+ 2
DUMA 200 GRY(1145) 2 1+
DUMA 400 GRY(1299) 3 2+
DUMA 400 GRY(1295) 2+ 3
DUMA 400 GRY(1304) 2+ 2
DUMA 400 GRY(1437) 4 3
DUMA 400 GRY(1349) 3 3